RESOLUTION 2023-10

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF FIRE COMMISSIONERS, PENNINGTON BOROUGH DISTRICT NO. 1, COUNTY OF MERCER, STATE OF NEW JERSEY, APPROVING FINAL 2022 LOSAP ANNUAL CERTIFICATION LIST

WHEREAS, N.J.S.A. 40A:14-192 provides that a sponsoring agency review and approve the annual certification list of each participating emergency service organization participating in a sponsoring agency's Length Of Service Award Program (LOSAP); and

WHEREAS, Pennington Borough Fire District #1 is the sponsoring agency of a LOSAP for members of Pennington Fire Company; and

WHEREAS, the annual certification list, certified under oath, of all volunteer members, identifying those active volunteer members who have qualified for credit under the LOSAP for 2022, has been furnished to the sponsoring agency; and

WHEREAS, the sponsoring agency, through its Board of Fire Commissioners, has reviewed the annual certification list;

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Fire Commissioners of Pennington Borough Fire District No. 1 that the LOSAP annual certification list for 2022 is hereby approved; and

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that the LOSAP annual certification list for 2022 be posted for at least 30 days for review by the members of the Pennington Fire Company.

753	Roll Call Vote	Yes	No	Abstain	Absent
	Chairman Brian Hofacker	х			
	Commissioner Robert DiFalco	х			
	Commissioner Ryan Fraser	Х			
	Commissioner Sandra Radice	х			

r|m|s|h|c

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm, Halm & Cipriani, P.A.

98 East Water Street Toms River, NJ 08753

> **o:** 732.363.0777 **f:** 732.905.6555

CERTIFICATION

I, Ryan Fraser, Secretary of the Pennington Borough Board of Fire Commissioners, District No. 1, in the County of Mercer, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify the above to be a true copy of a Resolution duly adopted at its meeting held on February 21, 2023.

<u>/s/ Ryan Fraser</u> Ryan Fraser Secretary, District No.1 2/21/2023

Date

r|m|s|h|c

Rothstein, Mandell, Strohm, Halm & Cipriani, P.A. Attorneys at Law

98 East Water Street Toms River, NJ 08753

> **o:** 732.363.0777 **f:** 732.905.6555